

GAHC010187792025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Tr.P.(C)./56/2025

SMRITIKANA PAUL
W/O SRI SIDHARTHA MITRA, VILL- CHOTOLAKUTHI, P.S.- BAKSHIRHAT,
DIST- COOCHBEHAR, WEST BENGAL

VERSUS

SIDHARTHA MITRA
S/O LATE SUSHIL MITRA, R/O BONGAIGAON TOWN WARD NO-12 (NEAR
LEELA GAS GODOWN), P.O.- BONGAIGAON, P.S.- BONGAIGAON, DIST-
BONGAIGAON, ASSAM, PIN-783380

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR F HAQUE, MR A ISLAM

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. B J MUKHERJEE, MS R SAHA

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI

ORDER

Date : 09.02.2026

Heard Mr. F. Haque, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. B. J. Mukherjee, learned counsel appearing for the respondent.

Mr. F. Haque, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner in support of the prayer for transfer sought in the transfer petition urges

that for the convenience of the petitioner, the matter be transferred to the Court of Dhubri, which is vehemently opposed by Mr. B. J. Mukherjee, learned counsel appearing for the respondent, on the ground that neither the marriage had solemnized at Dhubri nor the parties last resided there.

He further submits that the petitioner presently is residing within the jurisdictional limit of the state of West Bengal.

Though a list of cases in support of the prayer for transfer sought has been given in the body of the transfer petition, however, the copies of the case laws relied upon, is not available at the time of taking up the matter for final disposal.

Re-list the matter on 16.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant